

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1912 OF 2025

Mahendrasingh Devisingh Rathod ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1692 OF 2025

Harsimransingh Ajitsingh Sethi ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Mithilesh Mishra a/w Ms. Namasvi Bhanushali and Rushan Balsala,
learned Advocates for the Applicants.

Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent in
BA/1912/2025.

Ms. Madhavi H. Mhatre, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent in
BA/1692/2025.

HC-2160 Mr. Ajay More attached to ATS Navi Mumbai Unit is present in
the Court.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 11th JULY 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Mithilesh Mishra, learned Advocate for the Applicants. He submits that the Applicant (in Criminal Bail Application No. 1912 of 2025), who is Accused No. 2 in the said crime, does not find any reference in the charge-sheet. As far as the Applicant (in Criminal Bail Application No. 1692 of 2025), he

submits that the consignment, which is alleged to contain the contraband, is booked in the name of this Applicant. He places reliance on the page nos. 623 to 625 of the paper-book of present Bail Application to contend that the said Applicant has been falsely implicated in the crime.

2. Issue notice to the Respondent.

3. Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the State/Respondent. She prays for 2 weeks' time to file reply. Reply be filed within a period of 2 weeks from today by serving a advance copy on the learned Advocate for the Applicant.

4. At the request of Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. and by consent of the parties, list the matter on **24th July 2025**.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR

Digitally signed by
GITALAXMI KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date: 2025.07.15
10:39:49 +0530