

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1692 OF 2025

Harsimransingh Ajitsingh Sethi ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1912 OF 2025**

Mahendrasingh Devisingh Rathod ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Mithilesh Mishra a/w Mr. Agastya Desai, learned Advocates for the Applicants.

Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 24th JULY 2025.

P.C. :

1. On 11th July 2025, both the Bail Applications were adjourned at the request of Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent for filing reply.

2. Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent submits that she requires some more time to file reply on record. She prays for extension of time by two weeks to file reply. Time granted.

3. Not objected to by Mr. Mithilesh Mishra, learned Advocate for the Applicants.

4. At the request of Ms. Veera Shinde, learned A.P.P. and by consent of the parties, list the matter on **18th August 2025**.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]